

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC13-992**

LEON KOPEL,

Petitioner,

L.T. Case No.: 3D11-536

vs.

BERNARDO KOPEL and

ENRIQUE KOPEL,

Respondents.

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER, LEON KOPEL**

---

WHITE & CASE LLP  
Raoul G. Cantero  
Florida Bar No. 552356  
David P. Draigh  
Florida Bar No. 624268  
Jesse L. Green  
Florida Bar No. 95591  
Southeast Financial Center, Ste. 4900  
200 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 995-5290  
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744  
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com  
E-mail: ddraigh@whitecase.com  
E-mail: jgreen@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Petitioner, Leon Kopel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. EVEN THOUGH COUNT II STATED A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION, IT RELATED BACK TO THE DATE OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT BECAUSE IT WAS BASED ON THE SAME CONDUCT ALLEGED IN THAT COMPLAINT .....	1
II. SUBSTANTIAL, COMPETENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY’S VERDICT ON ALL COUNTS IN THE COMPLAINT .....	7
III. THERE IS NO INCONSISTENCY IN THE JURY’S VERDICT .....	10
IV. LEON DID NOT INTRODUCE IMPROPER EVIDENCE OF ENRIQUE’S PERSONAL WEALTH .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aills v. Boemi*,  
 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010) ..... 13

*Am. Bankers Ins. Co. v. State ex rel. Osceola Cnty. Clerk*,  
 45 So. 3d 540 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)..... 1

*Armiger v. Outdoor Associated Clubs, Inc.*,  
 48 So. 3d 864 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)..... 4

*Caduceus Props. LLC v. Graney*,  
 137 So. 3d 987 (Fla. 2014) ..... 2, 3

*Cory v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.*,  
 257 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1971) ..... 10

*Dailey v. Leshin*,  
 792 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... 2, 6

*Deklyen v. Truckers World, Inc.*,  
 867 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)..... 10

*Dessanti v. Contreras*,  
 695 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)..... 11

*Fabbiano v. Demings*,  
 91 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)..... 2, 3, 4

*Fernandes v. Barrs*,  
 641 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) ..... 8

*Fla. Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park*,  
 887 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2004) ..... 9

*Gonzalez v. State*,  
 136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014) ..... 12

*Hoskins v. State*,  
 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011) ..... 13

*Isaak v. Chardan Corp.*,  
532 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)..... 8

*Kane v. Stewart Tilghman Fox & Bianchi, P.A.*,  
85 So. 3d 1112 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)..... 11

*Keel v. Brown*,  
162 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)..... 4

*King v. State*,  
130 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 2013) ..... 13

*KMart Corp. v. Bracho*,  
776 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)..... 12

*Leavitt Commc’ns, Inc. v. Quality Commc’ns*,  
939 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) ..... 6

*Livingston v. Malever*,  
137 So. 113 (Fla. 1931) ..... 5

*Mender v. Kauderer*,  
39 Fla. L. Weekly D1537 (Fla. 3d DCA July 23, 2014) ..... 2, 3

*P & O Ports Fla., Inc. v. Cont’l Stevedoring & Terminals, Inc.*,  
904 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)..... 8

*Page v. MacMullan*,  
849 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) ..... 6

*Peoples Nat’l Bank of Commerce v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla. N.A.*,  
667 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)..... 9

*Pierard v. Aerospatiale Helicopter Corp.*,  
689 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)..... 15

*Schaffer v. Pulido*,  
492 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)..... 12

*Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty. v. Surette*,  
394 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)..... 5

*Smith v. Fla. Healthy Kids Corp.*,  
27 So. 3d 692 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)..... 10

*Sossa v. Newman*,  
647 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)..... 14

*State v. Trowell*,  
739 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1999) ..... 10

*Surf Drugs v. Vermette*,  
236 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1970) ..... 7

*Sutton v. Grossteiner*,  
781 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)..... 10

*Totura & Co. v. Williams*,  
754 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 2000) ..... 2

*Trumbull Ins. Co. v. Wolentarski*,  
2 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)..... 5

*Van v. Schmidt*,  
122 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2013) ..... 8

*W. Boca Med. Center, Inc. v. Marzigliano*,  
965 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)..... 12

*W. Volusia Hosp. Auth. v. Jones*,  
668 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190..... 2, 5
